Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

SWEET TREATS
AGENDA
10.30:am 7 J::::;agom Cour':%i\llv?lhl'?:rlber -

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Denis Breading
Linda Trew

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 January 2014

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 28)
Application for a premises licence for Sweet Treats 162 St Mary’s Lane, Upminster
RM14 3BS.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

7 January 2014

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons (01708) 432430
e-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
[...]
Legal
Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of
any issues contained in the application or any representation.

During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or
discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or
representations.

4. Location and facilities:

41

4.2

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is
given at least five working days before the hearing.

Page 2



5. Notification of attendance:

5.1

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent).
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their
attendance.

6. Procedural matters:

6.1

6.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. withesses) have been granted or
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

e details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

e relevant legislation ;

e relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

e Documentary or other information in support of applications,
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear wor
[...]
Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the followi
[...]
BOROUGH

5

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

7 January 2014

Subject Heading: Premise Licence Application for Sweet
Treats, 162 St Mary’s Lane Upminster
RM14 3BS

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Maureen Fowler under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 11" November 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises is a single unit bakery tea shop on the ground floor with two floors
above which may be residential property.

The premises is located on the south side of St Mary’s Lane Upminster
approximately 30 metres west of Sunnyside Gardens, it is in a row of four shops
which has a primary school at one end and a petrol station at the other. The
premises opposite and alongside are shop premises with residential property
above all other premises in the area are residential properties. The shop is
situated in Upminster Town Centre.

Public transport links?
The premises are very close to Upminster Underground station and there is a good
bus service to the area

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Supply of Alcohol
Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 09:00hrs 23:00hrs

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 07 January 2014

Music is not part of this application background music as mentioned under the
prevention of public nuisance is not a licensable activity under the Licensing Act
2003

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings in this application.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 15" November
2013.

Summary
There was one valid representation against this application from interested parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations
The interested parties representation falls under the headings of the Prevention of
Public Nuisance and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

Responsible Authorities’ representations
None

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:
The Metropolitan Police

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority

The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Health Authority

Licensing Authority

c:\modemgov\Data\Agenda|temDocs\4\9\2\A|00006294\$r4?/@g@>c8



Havering
Application for a premises licence

»¢ Havering
LaNBoN nGROuAH Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing@havering.gov.uk
Telephone: 01708 432777

* required information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C  Yes (¢ No
Applicant Details
* First name IMaureen
* Family name |Fow|er

* E-mail maureenfowler6@aol.com
Main telephone number 01708 608171
Other telephone number 01708855007

[] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

(' Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

[...]
 longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Normal trading hours
Special events evenings and late shopping

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Staff training, and keeping records of those trained.
Challenge 25,
CCTV system in operation

¢) Public safety

Health and safety regulations
Staff training
First aid equipment available

Hygiene regulations Page 17

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

d) The prevention of public nuisance

No music to be played other that low background music.
Customers requested to respect neighbourhood environment
Front of shop checked regularly for rubbish

e) The protection of children from harm

Challenge 25 and over 18
Alcohol only served to adults
No 18th parties to held on the premises

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestice rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 - £100

Band B - £4301 to £33000 - £190.00

Band C- £33001 to £87000 - £315.00

Band D - £87001 to £125000 - £450.00%

Band E - £125001 and over - £635.00%

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then you are requried to pay a higher fee.

Band D - £87001 to £125000 - £900.00

Band E - £125001 and over - £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls
[...]
ls Lane,
Leeds, LS9 6NF stating their reasons, within
21 days of this notice. Representors must at
the same time send a copy of their
representations to the applicant at the address
given at the top of this notice. A Guide to
making representations is available from the
Traffic Commissioner’s Office.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A
PREMISES LICENSE UNDER SECTION
17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICANT: Maureen Fowler

PREMISES: 162 St Mary’s Lane, Upminster, Essex
RM14 3BS

The proposed licensable activity is: Supply of
Alcohol Monday to Sunday 9-00am until 23.00hrs.
Full details of the application can be inspected at the
address noted below during normal business hours.
Any representations by an interested party or
responsible authority r ding this application can be
made to:

Licensing Team, Housing & Public Protection
London Borough of Havering

Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, Romford RM1 3SL
‘Website: www.havering.gov.uk

Such representations must be received in writing by:
10th December 2013, clearly stating the grounds
upon which the representation is made in relation to
the four objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a
false statement in connection with an application.
The maximum fine for which a person is liable on
summary conviction for the offence is £5,000.00.

(Q ARIES MARCH 21 - APRIL 20
s impossible to know what a change is really leading to until we get up close. Fear is
stopping you from doing what | can see would eventually make you happy. Take a deep
breath and go forward to your future. Apprehension is what saw you missing out
nding of your family, thanks to Mercury, sees smoother

w so | can tell you more.

THLY READINGS CALL 0906 477 110

not, but for some reason you're over analysing. Try to go back and remember what it is
that you wanted. Emotional blackmail has seen you far too keen to please others and
not strong enough to do what's right for you. Time for a change then my friend. Call now

so t
[...]
urvey*

Scale: 1:2000

reer GAZETTEER

Licensed Partner

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD

Date: 10 December 2013

0 5 10 15 metres
‘ 1 1
Size: A4

Page
Tel: 01708 434343

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013
@Bnance Survey 100024327




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



From: linda van den hende [lindavandenhende@btinternet.com]

Sent: 04 December 2013 17:52

To: Paul Campbell

Subject: Licensing application 13299 Sweet Treats Upminster
Hi Paul

I wish to object to the licensing application for the above premise.

The application is for a Premises License for the sale of alcohol from 9 to 23hours. The premise
is essentially a cake and coffee shop. The shop is currently only open from approx. 9am to Spm
Tuesday to Saturday. I am told that they wish to open later on occasions in the summer months
but only until 8pm and some Sundays.

Given the hours for the sale of alcohol the license requests, I object on the grounds of Public
Nuisance and Crime and Disorder. If granted as requested there is nothing to stop the premise
becoming a wine bar or similar which is very different to what it is currently. The potential for
public nuisance would therefore be increased given the premise has an outside area which has
tables and chairs and is on the footway in St. Mary's Lane. In this area of St. Mary's Lane there
are currently no wine bars or similar, just resturants or take aways. The opening hours could
therefore encourage pavement drinking causing nuisance to what is a busy pedestrian area. There
are also residential premises above this parade of shops. As the application is also for off sales
this increases the potential for public nuisance and crime and disorder making it a potential
destination venue.

Crime and Disorder could result in these very lengthy opening hours and outside drinking which
would not be desirable particularly in this location.

In addition the applicant wants to have off

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

7 January 2014 (10.30  - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Linda Trew 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

  
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Present at the meeting were Maureen Fowler and Tracey Saunders 
representing the applicant. Councillor Linda Van den Hende. Mr Paul Campbell 
Licensing Officer. 
 
Also present were the Legal Adviser and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SWEET TREATS 162 

ST MARY'S LANE UPMINSTER ESSEX RM14 3BS  
 
 
PREMISES 
Sweet Treats 
162 St Mary’s Lane 
Upminster 
Essex 
RM14 3BS 
 
APPLICANT 
Mrs M Fowler 
5 Maltings Lane 
Orsett 
Essex 
RM16 3HL 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 January 2014 

 
 

 

 

Details of the application 
 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 09:00hrs 23:00hrs 

 
Music was not part of this application background music as mentioned 
under the prevention of public nuisance is not a licensable activity under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings in this application. 
 
 
Comments and observations on the application 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 15th 
November 2013. 
 
 
Summary 
There was one valid representation against this application from interested 
parties. 
There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities. 
 
 
Details of representations 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
 
Interested parties’ representations 
The interested parties representation falls under the headings of the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
 
 
Responsible Authorities’ representations 
None 
 
There were no representations from the following responsible authorities: 
The Metropolitan Police 
Public Health 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 January 2014 

 
 

 

 

The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 
Health Authority 
Licensing Authority 
 
 
Details of Representations 
 
Ward Councillor – Councillor Linda Van den Hende appeared and 
reiterated her written objection against the application. She stated that: 
 

 The hours applied for were not in keeping with the current main 
business of the premises as a bakery/coffee shop. 

 If the licence was granted there was nothing to stop a future change 
of use to a wine bar or similar. 

 The premises was located in a very busy area and was situated 
adjacent to a primary school. 

 The provision of tables and chairs outside the premises allowing 
customers to consume food and alcoholic beverages could lead to 
issues of public nuisance. 

 
 
Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant, who was represented by her daughter (Ms Saunders), 
responded to the points made by Councillor Van den Hende.  
 
Ms Saunders stated that they were applying for the licence on the basis that 
the premises was a bakery/cake shop and training school. 
 
The sub-committee was advised that the applicant had spent over two years 
and a considerable amount of money in establishing a very successful cake 
business, boutique bakery and training school.  
 
Members were also advised that the applicant believed that they had a 
unique selling point and position within the Upminster area and therefore 
had no intentions of changing their operating model or business direction 
but felt revenue streams could be increased by allowing the sale of alcohol 
along with their current products. 
 
Ms Saunders also confirmed that the application for a licence to sell off-
sales alcohol was so that the business could offer cake, cupcake bouquets 
and cookie baskets for sale accompanied by either wine or champagne in a 
“hamper/gift box” style which would be collected from the premises by the 
customer. 
 
The sub-committee noted that the applicant had requested the licensable 
hours to allow the running of evening events such as bake together 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 January 2014 

 
 

 

 

evenings, cake decorating demonstrations and cupcake decorating classes 
to take place as their had previously been shown a demand for this type of 
service. 
 
Ms Saunders advised members that the business had worked closely with 
several local organisations in providing free cake decorating classes and 
had offered work placements in the bakery to people looking to return to full 
time work. 
 
In reply to the matter regarding possible public nuisance emanating from the 
outside seating area, Ms Saunders confirmed that the seating area was 
separated from the highway and could either be used for off street parking 
or for the provision of tables and chairs for customers. 
 
Ms Saunders also advised members that the Designated Premises 
Supervisor for the premises would be her father Mr Fowler.   
   
 
Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 7 January 2014, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a premises licence for 
Sweet Treats is as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine these applications with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed Facts Whether the granting of a premises licence would 

undermine any of the four licensing objectives. 
 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

That Councillor Van den Hende raised an objection on 
the grounds of the potential of noise disturbance being 
experienced by nearby residents using the outside 
seating area to consume food and alcohol. 
 
The sub-committee was of the view that there was no 
evidence of noise complaints linked to the premises. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 January 2014 

 
 

 

 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
  

That Councillor Van den Hende raised an objection on 
the grounds of the possible grounds that the business 
could become a wine bar or similar and thus have a 
detrimental effect on the amenity of neighbouring 
residents. 
 
The sub-committee was of the view that the applicant 
had successfully demonstrated that the application was 
for a licence to enhance her current business (cake 
shop/coffee shop and training school) and that this 
would remain the case. 

 
 
 Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the objector and the 
applicant in relation to the application, the Committee decided to grant the 
application with the following conditions: 
 
 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 11:00hrs 23:00hrs 

Sunday 11:00hrs 19:00hrs 

 

 No spirits to be sold 

 Alcohol off-sales only to be supplied along with food products in a 
“hamper/gift box” format 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the application before them would 
not have any negative impact upon any of the licensing objectives. The 
business was to continue as a bakery/coffee shop/training school, the 
applicant having taken steps to establish and enhance that business. Any 
concerns in terms of off sales were dealt with an agreed condition to sell 
only as part of a package/hamper including food.  

 

 

Richard Cursons 

Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 January 2014 

 
 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


